

No. 16-1140

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE ADVOCATES
D/B/A NIFLA, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,
CALIFORNIA CATHOLIC CONFERENCE,
THE CATHOLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF
THE UNITED STATES,
LUTHERAN CHURCH-MISSOURI SYNOD,
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY, AND
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR. GENE C. SCHAERR
JEFFREY HUNTER MOON *Counsel of Record*
MICHAEL F. MOSES MICHAEL T. WORLEY
HILLARY BYRNES SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
United States Conference 1717 K Street NW, Ste. 900
of Catholic Bishops Washington, DC 20006
3211 Fourth Street, N.E. (202) 787-1060
Washington, DC 20017 gschaerr@schaerr-duncan.com

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

LISA J. GILDEN
The Catholic Health
Association of the United
States
1875 Eye Street NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006

KIM COLBY
Christian Legal Society
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 302
Springfield, VA 22151

SHERRI C. STRAND
JAMES W. ERWIN
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, MO 63101

ABBA COHEN
DAVID ZWIEBEL
MORDECHAI BISER
Agudath Israel of America
42 Broadway
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Governments of all stripes are increasingly trying to coerce institutions of faith to endorse secular ideas that contravene the institutions’ religious beliefs.	7
II. This Court should hold that the Free Speech Clause does not permit governments to apply even supposedly neutral speech requirements against non-profit institutions of faith without satisfying strict scrutiny.	14
A. A requirement that an objecting religious non-profit convey the State’s preferred message should always be subject to strict scrutiny... ..	14
B. The State’s action here was viewpoint-based and therefore subject to strict scrutiny for that reason as well.....	20
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX: Interests of Particular <i>Amici</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	11
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	1, 6, 22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	16, 20
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	2, 6, 17
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	10, 11, 16
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	19
<i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 2018 WL 298142 (4th Cir. Jan. 5, 2018)	7, 17, 18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	1, 16, 19
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	15
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	3, 19

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	20, 22
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	16, 19, 21
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	19
Statutes	
Assembly Bill 154 (Cal. 2013)	3
Assembly Bill 569 (Cal. 2017)	7
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	21
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500	21
Cal. Civ. Code § 1770.....	21
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123472.....	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 123470 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14132	22
City of St. Louis, Mo., Ordinance 70459 § 2(B)(5) (Feb. 1, 2017).....	8
Iowa Code § 216.5	10
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 151B, § 3.....	10
Court Documents	
Defendant’s Memorandum in Support of Summary Judgment, <i>Our Lady’s Inn v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:17-10543, Dkt. # 20-2 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 30, 2017).	9

Other Materials

1 <i>Corinthians</i> 6:18	13
3 <i>John</i> 1:4.....	13
Assembly Comm. on Health, Analysis of Assembly Bill No. 775.....	21
Cal. Exec. Comm. on Judiciary, Committee Report, AB569.....	8
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> §§ 1631, 1641, 1653, 1666	14
<i>Genesis</i> 1:27.....	11
<i>Human Sexuality: A Theological Perspective</i> (1981).....	14
Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n, <i>Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity: A Public Accommodations Provider’s Guide to Iowa Law ...</i>	10
<i>Leviticus</i> 19:34	12
Lovett, Ian, <i>California Expands Availability of Abortions</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 9, 2013)	3
<i>Luke</i> 10:25–37.....	11
Mass. Comm’n Against Discrimination, <i>Gender Identity Guidance</i> (Dec. 5, 2016)	10
<i>Matthew</i> 19:4.....	11
Putnam, Robert, <i>Bowling Alone: The Collapse and Revival of American Community</i> (2000).....	11
Southside Presbyterian Church, <i>The Sanctuary Movement</i>	12

The Book of Mormon,
 2 Nephi 26:33..... 12
The Family: A Proclamation to the World (1995) 14
Vatican II, *Gaudium et Spes*, No. 29 12
